
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Christeen Abee 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446224 
E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 15 July 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 23 July 2024 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair) 
M. Arnold 
C. Bateson 
S. Bhadye 
 

T. Burrell 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
J.T.F. Doran 
A. Gale 
 

K.M. Grant 
K.E. Rutherford 
B. Weerasinghe 
 

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 3 - 4 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the 
Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 5 - 126 

 To consider approval of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
2024-2029 for consultation. 
 

 

5.   Pavement Policy 127 - 162 

 To consider approval of the draft Pavement Licensing Policy for 
adoption and consultation with the proposed fee, and to consider 
approval for minor amendments to the Policy to be approved by the 
Deputy Chief Executive and the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
 

 

6.   Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 Draft for Consultation 163 - 200 

 To consider approval of the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-
2028 for consultation. 
 

 

7.   Forward Plan 201 - 202 

 To note the forward plan for future Committee business. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
5 March 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

E. Baldock 

C. Bateson 

D.C. Clarke 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.M. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors R. Chandler and B. Weerasinghe 

 
 

1/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3/24   Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney 
Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 2024-2025  
 

The Senior Environmental Health Manager presented the report on the setting 
of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire and 
Private Hire Operators for 2024 – 2025. The Senior Environmental Health 
Manager outlined the key issues raised by the consultation and the Licensing 
Department’s responses. 
 
The Committee were informed that a review of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy, alongside a review of the Taxi tariffs, would be 
carried out in Summer 2024. The Senior Environmental Health Manager 
advised the Committee that following a period of staffing difficulties, the 
Licensing Department was now almost back to a full complement of staff. 
 
The Committee discussed the signage at Staines Train Station and 
highlighted that as it was privately owned land the Council had no control or 
influence over it. The Committee suggested that Shepperton Train Station 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing Committee, 5 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

could benefit from having a taxi rank. The Committee further stated that they 
felt the restriction on 10-year-old vehicles needed to be reviewed. The 
Committee requested clarification over what would happen if the fees and 
charges were not increased and were informed that it was best practice for 
Taxi fees to be cost neutral to prevent them from being subsidised by the 
taxpayer and as such an increase, to cover costs of the service, was advised. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the proposed fees, noting the consultation 
responses and undertake to bring forward reviews of the policies expressly 
referred within a reasonable timeframe pursuant to meaningful consultation 
and to carry out a full review of fees in the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Licensing Committee  

 

23 July 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The last update of the policy 

was in 2022 where a small 

amendment was made.  The 

Policy needs to be updated. 

• The Policy must be updated to 

consider the Statutory Standards 

and Best Practice Guidance 

issued by the Department for 

Transport to safeguard the public. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The Licensing Committee is 

asked to approve the draft 

Policy for consultation as it has 

been granted or make 

amendments. 

• Once approved by Licensing 

Committee a public consultation 

will be initiated.  

 

1.1 This report seeks to obtain Licensing Committee’s approval to consult on the 
Revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy.  

Title Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2024-2029 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No   

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Environment 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2024-
2029 for consultation 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Licensing Authority must update their Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy.  The proposed changes will further increase 
public safety. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.2 The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority for the hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle trades has a paramount obligation to ensure the safety of 
the public. 

1.3 The revised Policy has been drafted to incorporate the Statutory Standards 
and Best Practice Guidance issued by the Department for Transport. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Department for Transport (DFT) recommends in the Statutory taxi and 
private hire standards that all licensing authorities make publicly available a 
cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and 
private hire vehicle licensing.  This should include but not be limited to policies 
on convictions, a fit and proper person test, licence conditions and vehicle 
standards.  

2.2 The existing policy does not include the changes from the Statutory taxi and 
Private Hire Standards or the updated Best Practice Guidance. The policy has 
been rewritten to be in line with this.  It is not possible to list all the changes, 
however the significant changes of note are: - 

2.3 Summary of Key Changes: - 

(a) Removal of forms which are currently given out with licenses with 
conditions and instead have the one policy with the conditions attached. 
This will make the process more streamlined and easier for 
applicants/existing trade to understand the requirements.  

(b) The Council will no longer issue any Private Hire (PH), Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Operator licence until all documentation has 
been submitted e.g. medical and DBS.  

(c) Relaxation of Window Tinting requirements to allow factory fitted 
windows. 

(d) Introducing a time limit for new drivers to complete their application of 
six months.  This is to provide clarification on the process as it has been 
a recurring issue where new applicants can take extensive lengths of 
time to complete the process and not contact the Council for months on 
end. 

(e) Introducing clarification where current medicals are not in place that the 
Council may suspend the licence for public safety.  

(f) Applicants for the grant of a vehicle licence where they are not a holder 
of a current driver licence issued by the Council will be required to 
provide a basic DBS certificate.  

(g) Removal of the requirement to carry a first aid kit and fire extinguisher. 

(h) Drivers to register on the online DBS update service.  If they fail to do so 
or maintain subscription during the period the licence is in force the 
licence may be suspended or revoked. A licence will not be granted or 
renewed in the absence of a current Enhanced DBS Disclosure 
Certificate.  Should drivers not have a DBS in place there will be no 
‘grandfather rights’.  Checks will be carried out every six months at a 
minimum.  
 

Page 6



 
 

(i) No longer accepting third party DBS’s completed for other job roles e.g. 
Surrey School runs. 
 

(j) Lowering of age and time limits for statement of good conducts. These 
will now be required if the applicant has spent three or more continuous 
months living outside the UK (previously six months).  This will be from 
age 10 (previously as an adult).1 
 

(k) Disability awareness training.  Refresher training will be required every 
three years. All existing drivers to complete this by 1 October 2025.  
New Drivers will need to complete.  

(l) New and existing drivers to complete safeguarding, child sexual abuse 
and exploitation and county lines training.  Existing Drivers to complete 
refresher training every three years – all existing drivers to retake this by 
1 October 2025.  

(m) New and existing drivers to undertake training and/or assessment 
focussed on attitudes and behaviours. Existing Drivers to complete 
refresher training every three years – all existing drivers to complete this 
by 1 October 2025.  

(n) Update to policy and penalty points to notify the Council, in writing, of 
any motoring or criminal convictions within 48 hours of conviction or 
caution during period of current licence. 

(o) Introduction of 12 penalty points for failure of hackney carriage driver, 
private hire driver to provide a pass certificate in respect of Disability 
awareness training and/or Driver conduct, attitude, and behaviour 
training by 1 October 2025. 

(p) New Convictions policy in line with statutory guidance and Institute of 
Licensing guidance.  “Where an applicant has seven or more points on 
their DVLA licence for minor traffic or similar offences, a licence will not 
be granted until at least five years have elapsed since the completion of 
any sentence imposed.”2  

(q) Revision of emissions policy.  We currently have a 10-year age limit for 
non-wheelchair accessible and 12 for wheelchair accessible.  If a driver 
currently has a ULEZ compliant car then their age limit of when it will be 
last licensed will now be extended to 15 years old.  

To further support the uptake of Ultra- Low and Zero Emission vehicles, 
there is no minimum engine size for hybrid/LPG, electric or other 
alternatively powered vehicles. 

Further information is detailed at Appendix B. 

From 1 October 2025 From 1 October 2028 From 1 October 2028 

New - will only be granted to 
ULEZ compliant vehicles.  The 
maximum a license will be 

New non-wheelchair 
accessible vehicle- 
licence will only be 
granted if the vehicle is 

New wheelchair 
accessible - will only be 
granted to ULEZ and/or 
electric compliant 

                                            
1 Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
2 Section 4.42 on Institute of Licensing – Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in 
the hackney and private hire trades guidance-on-suitability-online-pdf-2.pdf (instituteoflicensing.org) 

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards/statutory-
[...]
y points 

to a driver’s hackney carriage or private hire driver licence and in some cases 

in the suspension of the vehicle licence.  Other issues, including those relating 

to aesthetics, will be taken on a case-by-case basis and LEOs may at their 

discretion request that applicants have faults remedied within a reasonable 

time frame in order to promote a certain standard of vehicle for consumption 

by the HC and PH using public. 

 
If the vehicle has not passed the vehicle test it cannot be used as a licensed 
vehicle even during the duration of an existing licence and any existing 
licence will be suspended. 
 
Vehicle tests should not be used as a mechanism for identifying faults to be 
rectified. As such, the Council takes a serious view of proprietors who fail to 
present their vehicle for inspection in a satisfactory condition.  
 
If the vehicle fails an inspection due mid-term or upon renewal, this will 
demonstrate to the Council that the proprietor is not complying with vehicle 
maintenance and licence conditions.  

 
9.34 Vehicle Specifications 

 
Emissions 
On 14 October 2020 the Council declared a climate emergency.  The Council 
encourages drivers and operators to adopt more efficient licensed vehicles, 
which reduce the levels of CO2 and NOx emitted.  The use of alternative fuels 

Page 45



Page 34 of 107 
 

and improved technology such as fully electric vehicles will further reduce 
local emissions.  

 
The Council currently have a 10 year age limit for non-wheelchair accessible 
and 12 for wheelchair accessible.  If a driver currently has a ULEZ compliant 
car then their age limit of when it will be last licensed will now be extended to 
15 years old.  

 

From 1 October 2025 From 1 October 2028 From 1 October 2028 

New - will only be granted to 
ULEZ compliant vehicles.  The 
maximum a license will be 
granted is when the vehicle is 
15 years old. 

New non-wheelchair 
accessible vehicle-  
licence will only be 
granted if the vehi
[...]
ey Air Alliance works with stakeholders to improve understanding, 
promote behaviour changes, and progress actions relating to air quality across Surrey. 

Page 123



Draft AQAP and the following link cabinet approval  for the 
consultation:https://democracy.spelthorne.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=2113 
 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Policy: Spelthorne Borough Council (SBC) 
 

Proposal for Spelthorne 

We currently have a 10 year age limit for non-wheelchair accessible and 12 for 
wheelchair accessible.  If a driver currently has a ULEZ compliant car then their age 
limit of when it will be last licensed will now be extended to 15 years old.  
 

From 1 October 2025 From 1 October 2028 From 1 October 2028 

New - will only be granted to 
ULEZ compliant vehicles.  The 
maximum a license will be 
granted is when the vehicle is 
15 years old. 

New non-wheelchair 
accessible vehicle-  
licence will only be 
granted if the vehicle is 
zero emissions 
(electric) with no age 
limit 

New wheelchair 
accessible - will only be 
granted to ULEZ and/or 
electric compliant 
vehicles.  The 
maximum a license will 
be granted is when the 
vehicle is 15 years old. 

Renewal of currently licensed 
vehicles at the time of this 
policy being adopted - The 
maximum a license will be 
granted is when the vehicle is 
15 years old. 
 

Renewal of currently 
licensed vehicles at the 
time of this policy being 
adopted - The 
maximum a license will 
be granted is when the 
vehicle is 15 years old 
which must be ULEZ 
compliant 

Renewal wheelchair 
accessible - The 
maximum a license will 
be granted is when the 
vehicle is 15 years old 
which must be ULEZ 
compliant 

 
To further support the uptake of Ultra- Low and Zero Emission vehicles, there is no 
minimum engine size for hybrid/LPG, electric or other alternatively powered vehicles. 
 
Due to the nature of the technological advancement of zero emissions vehicles and 
emissions standards this policy will be continuously review
[...]
d 
local conditions and fee.  

• Committee to approve draft policy 
for adoption and consultation and 
proposed fee.  Committee to 
decide if want to prohibit glass. 

 
1.1 This report seeks to obtain authority from the Licensing Committee to approve 

the draft Pavement Policy for consultation in accordance with the timetable 
specified in this report. 
 

2. Key issues 
2.1 On 25 June 2020, The Government announced relaxations to planning and 

licensing laws to help the hospitality industry recover from the coronavirus 
lockdown.  The Business and Planning Act 2020 made it easier for premises 

Title Pavement Licence policy  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the draft Pavement Licensing Policy for adoption and 
consultation with the proposed fee. 

2. Give approval for minor amendments to the Policy to be 
approved by Deputy Chief Executive and the Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To have a clear policy and standard local conditions for pavement 
licensing which has been updated in line with legislation. To also 
review the fee charged. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 5



 
 

serving food and drink to seat and serve customers outdoors through 
temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing.  
 

2.2 Initially, the legislation was temporary, with the pavement licensing aspect 
expiring 30 September 2021. This was then extended several times with the 
last extension expiry being 30 September 2024.   

 
2.3 With Schedule 22 of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023, the 

government have permanently moved pavement licensing to the district/ 
borough level, away from the highways authority and amended the Business 
and Planning Act 2020 to introduce some changes to processes and 
introduce enforcement powers. 
 

2.4 It is now necessary to update the existing policy to be in line with these 
amendments and have it adopted by the Licensing Committee. 
 

2.5 The draft policy is attached as Appendix A.  The changes are fully in line with 
the new legislation and do not propose anything in addition other than an 
opportunity to tidy up some of the wording throughout.  
 

2.6 The amendments include the following:  

 Removal of sections no longer relevant or needed 

 Updating of references to legislation /consultation periods (in line with 
legislative amendments) 

 Addition on new section on enforcement (directly lifted from the 
legislation)  

 Tidying up of terminology 
 

2.7 The duration of licences has changed from a minimum of three months and 
up to 30 September each year, to no minimum duration and a maximum of 
two years.   
 

2.8 In addition, new fees should be considered so that local authorities can better 
recover their costs for administering pavement licensing. Previously, the 
statutory cap for applications was £100 for the fee set and charged when the 
legislation came at very short notice in July 2020. The legislation has 
amended this introducing higher caps for new and renewal applications. The 
new fee caps set in legislation are £500 for a new application and £350 for a 
renewal. 

 
2.9 A cost calculation exercise has been undertaken and it is proposed to charge 

the maximum fees of £500 for a new application and £350 for a renewal.  The 
proposed fees have been calculated based upon timings and estimated costs 
for processing of applications, site assessments, compliance checking after 
licence is issued, etc. It should be noted that this will not cover the Council’s 
total costs due to the amount of interaction and advice applicants require.  
 

2.10 We have consulted with relevant stakeholders and replies are attached at 
Appendix B. It has been suggested by Surrey Police and Business 
Improvement District (BID) that we should have a no-glassware policy.  None 
of the other Surrey Licensing Authorities have this as a condition.  No 
evidence has been provided to substantiate a need for no glass.  Comments 

Page 128



 
 

have been provided in the pre consultation with stakeholders about the effects 
on the climate in having no glass.    
 

3. Options analysis and proposal 
 
Policy Review 

3.1 Option 1 - Agree the Policy as proposed and allow minor amendments to be 
made to the Policy be approved by Deputy Chief Executive and the Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee, or; 
 

3.2 Option 2 - Agree the Policy as proposed with an amendment added that 
businesses must not allow glass outside and allow minor amendments to be 
made to the Policy be approved by Deputy Chief Executive and the Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 
3.3 The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to approve the draft policy 

and proposed fees so that it can go out to consultation with relevant 
stakeholders in accordance with the timetable set out in this report. In addition 
allow minor amendments to be made to the Policy be approved by Deputy 
Chief Executive and the Chairman of the Licensing Committee 

 
Fee setting 

3.4 To agree to the proposed fees of £500 for a new application and £350 for a 
renewal; or; 

 
3.5 To leave fees as they currently are or amend the proposed fees.  Both options 

will mean the Council is not covering the costs of the service.  
 

4. Financial management comments 
4.1 Should the fees be agreed then the Council will be recovering the maximum 

permitted in line with legislation. Costs associated with consultation and 
publication are minimal and will be met from within existing Licensing 
budgets. To date the Council has received income of: - 
 

2020/21 £800 

2021/22 £1200 

2022/23 £1800 

2023/24 £1300 

2024/25 (to 05.07.2024) £710 

 
5. Risk management comments  
5.1 Fees may be challenged in the High Court (Judicial Review) or by complaint 

to the Local A
[...]
ate 

Appendix 2 Standard Pavement Licence Conditions 
 

Appendix 3 National Conditions 
 

Appendix 4 Inclusive Mobility 
 

  

Page 135



 

Spelthorne Borough Council Pavement Licensing Policy P a g e  | 4 

1. 1. Introduction 
 
The Council will review this policy every five years, or sooner in light of any significant 
changes to legislation or guidance and consult on any proposed amendments. If the Council 
make any changes, then the policy will be re-published.   
 
Minor amendments to the Policy can be approved by Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
Background 
 
In 2020 TThe Covid-19 pandemic has affected businesses across the economy causing 
many to cease trading for several months while others have had to significantly modify their 
operations.  
 
As the economy startedstarts to re-open, on 25 June 2020 the Government announced a 
further and urgent relaxation to planning and licensing laws to help the hospitality industry 
recover from the coronavirus lockdown, by removing short- term obstacles that could stifle 
recovery get in the way. 
 
The Business and Planning Act 2020 (‘the Act’) made makes it easier for premises serving 
food and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs to operate, as lockdown restrictions 
awere lifted but social distancing guidelines remained in place to seat and serve customers 
outdoors through temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing.   
 
The measures included in the Act modify provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 to provide 
automatic extensions to the terms of on-sales alcohol licences to allow for off-sales.  It will 
be a temporary measure to boost the economy, with provisions lasting until the end of 
September 2021.    
 
The Act also introduceds a temporary fast-track process for these businesses to obtain 
permission, in the form of a “pavement licence”, from Spelthorne Borough Council for the 
placement of furniture such as tables and chairs on the pa
[...]
7d64243483a43b8a9120fe80eb82f90%7C0%7C0%7C638527718532793717%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UDOh3lacfqczVkH8WcZqVxOSEdUV5xeoykkvA%2BtDwmM%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.hamhigh.co.uk%2Fnews%2F24176876.thug-jailed-attack-restaurant-near-st-pauls%2F&data=05%7C02%7CL.Catlyn%40spelthorne.gov.uk%7C1219dc6531464b0c786a08dc8193b016%7C77d64243483a43b8a9120fe80eb82f90%7C0%7C0%7C638527718532793717%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UDOh3lacfqczVkH8WcZqVxOSEdUV5xeoykkvA%2BtDwmM%3D&reserved=0


Appendix B 
 

Can I please confirm if the permission/prohibition of usage of glass outdoor 
was discussed in the pavement licencing working group? 
  
I am very concerned about the removal of this condition from the turtle bay 
pavement licence request, and I believe it should be included in all the 
businesses that trade in evenings as broken glass can be used as a weapon. 
  
We recently had multiple problems on the High Street on Sunday evening and 
having this potential hazard to add to the situation could make it worse. 
  
I’m attaching my email regarding where I voiced my concerns so we keep the 
subject fresh.  
  
Regards, 
  
Joana Santos 
BID Manager 
  

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Licensing Committee   

 

23 July 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

The Gambling Policy needs to be 

consulted on for 2025-2028. 

Statutory requirement to have a 

Gambling Policy. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

Approve the draft Statement of 

Gambling Policy 2025-2028 for 

consultation in accordance with the 

timetable specified in this report. 

After approval from the Licensing 
Committee consult on the Gambling 
Policy 2025-2028. 

 

1.1 This report seeks to obtain authority from the Licensing Committee to approve 
the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 for consultation in 
accordance with the timetable specified in this report.  

2. Key issues 

Title Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 Draft for Consultation.  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not Applicable  

Corporate Priority Community 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Licensing Committee is asked to approve the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy 2025-2028 for consultation in accordance with 
the timetable specified in this report 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 places a duty on local authorities to licence gambling 
premises. 

2.2 The Act requires all local authorities to produce a Statement of Gambling 
Principles (the Policy) which licensing officers must give consideration to 
when determining gambling licence applications for their district. 

2.3 It should be noted that functions in relation to the three-year policy statement 
cannot be delegated and remain functions of the Council. 

2.4 The form and content of the draft policy is prescribed by The Gambling Act 
2005 (Licensing Authority Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

2.5 The Gambling Commission’s latest ‘Guidance to Licensing Authorities’ dated 
13 May 2021 has been taken into account in drafting this review.   

2.6 Policy development must also take into account the ‘Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities’. 

2.7 The Gambling Policy must be reviewed at least every three years. 

2.8 Spelthorne Borough Council’s existing policy was approved by this Committee 
in December 2023 and remains valid until January 2025.  

2.9 A summary of the total number of various difference type of licensed gambling 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
23 July 2024 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 

Councillor M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

C. Bateson 

S. Bhadye 

 

T. Burrell 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

B. Weerasinghe 

 

4/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

5/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

6/24   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the draft Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy prior to it undergoing a four-week consultation 
period by the Taxi trade. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained the Policy had been heavily revised 
to incorporate the Statutory Standards and Best Practice Guidance issued by 
the Department for Transport. Views on key changes to CCTV and window 
tinting had also been sought from key stakeholders, such as Surrey Police. 
The Principal Licensing Officer also advised the Committee that the following 
wording required adding to the draft policy: “For new vehicles between the 
policy being adopted and 30 September 2025, if the vehicle is not ULEZ (Ultra 
Low Emission Zone) compliant then a 10 year age limit for non-wheelchair 
accessible and 12 year age limit for wheelchair accessible will apply.” 
 
The Committee was provided with a list of significant changes to the policy, 
which included: 
 

- A revision of the emissions policy 
- Relaxation to Window Tinting requirements 
- Changes to requirements on DBS checks 
- Removal of requirement to carry a first aid kit and fire extinguisher 



 
Licensing Committee, 23 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

- New training requirements including refresher training (disability 
awareness training, safeguarding training, child sexual abuse and 
exploitation training, county lines training) 

 
The Committee debated whether the policy should be amended to remove 
references to the London Ultra Low Emission Zone compliance and instead 
reference European Emissions Standards. The Committee noted that 
references to ULEZ compliance were in line with neighbouring authorities in 
Surrey, and were more familiar to members of the public. The Committee 
suggested that references to ULEZ in the policy be footnoted with European 
Emissions Standards, and this was agreed. 
 
The Committee also debated the removal of the requirement for taxis to carry 
a first aid kit and fire extinguisher. The Principal Licensing Officer explained 
that regular inspections indicated that these were rarely used and if the 
Licensing Authority required them to be carried, training on their use would 
also be required at a cost to the taxi industry. The Committee noted that 
drivers could still carry them voluntarily. The Committee voted on whether the 
requirement to carry a first aid kit and fire extinguisher should be removed 
from the policy, and resolved by majority to agree its removal. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy 2024-2029 for consultation subject to the inclusion of the additional 
wording raised at the meeting.  
 

7/24   Pavement Policy  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the draft Pavement Policy prior to it 
undergoing a four-week consultation period by relevant stakeholders. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained in June 2020, the Government 
announced relaxations to planning and licensing laws to assist the recovery of 
the hospitality industry from the pandemic. The legislation was initially 
temporary, but had been extended a number of times with the last extension 
expiring in September 2024. Pavement Licensing had also been delegated to 
the district/borough level away from the highways authority.  
 
Amendments to the policy included the following: 

- Removal of irrelevant sections 
- Addition of section on enforcement 
- Changes to the duration of licences 
- Higher statutory fee caps of £500 for a new application, and £350 for a 

renewal 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer advised the Committee that as part of an initial 
stakeholder consultation, Surrey Police and the Staines Business 
Improvement District had suggested a no glassware condition as part of the 
policy. This was not a condition that existed in other Surrey Licensing 
Authorities, and no evidence had been provided to demonstrate a need for the 
suggested condition.  



 
Licensing Committee, 23 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee debated the statutory fees being set at the maximum level. 
Some members of the Committee felt the maximum charge would be a 
burden on small businesses, and suggested a tiered charge or charge per 
chair. The Principal Licensing Officer advised the Committee that the 
maximum charge did not cover the cost to the Council to provide the service, 
and lower charges would be subsidised by taxpayers. Some members of the 
Committee noted the lowered cost set to assist businesses during the 
pandemic, and felt the maximum charge reflected the true cost of the service. 
 
The Committee considered the request for a no glassware condition to be 
added to the policy. The Committee acknowledged there was no evidence 
behind the request and felt that glass was more climate friendly compared to 
plastic alternatives. It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by 
Councillor Lee that option one of the report, excluding the glass condition, be 
considered. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer advised the Committee that following legal 
advice, the recommendation would need to be reworded to “Agree the policy 
as proposed for consultation and recommend to Council an additional 
delegation in the Office Scheme of Delegations that minor amendments to the 
policy be approved by the Senior Environmental Health Manager.” The 
Committee requested any amendments be done in consultation with the Chair 
of the Licensing Committee, and this was agreed. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the policy as proposed for consultation and 
to recommend to Council an additional delegation in the Office Scheme of 
Delegations that minor amendments to the policy be approved by the Senior 
Environmental Health Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 

8/24   Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 Draft for Consultation  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the draft Gambling Act Policy 2025-
2028 prior to it undergoing a four-week consultation by relevant authorities. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the Policy had only recently 
undergone a review and approval, and the only changes since it was last 
agreed were changes to formatting. The Committee’s attention was drawn to 
the list of consultees at the end of the policy. 
 
A member of the Committee acknowledged the impact of gambling on 
vulnerable residents and queried if any further warning regarding gambling 
could be added to the policy. Other members of the Committee felt this was 
not necessary and noted this was not done on other policies. The Lawyer 
advised against additional wording as it may be read as an opinion. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 
2025-2028 for consultation in accordance with the timetable set out in the 
report. 



 
Licensing Committee, 23 July 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 

9/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee noted the forward plan for future Committee business. 
 


